

YOU UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

PFIZER, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

CHUGAI PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.,
Patent Owner

Inter Partes Review No. IPR2017-01358

Patent No. 7,927,815 B2

Issued: April 19, 2011

Filed: January 23, 2008

Title: PROTEIN PURIFICATION METHOD

PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW

Mail Stop PATENT BOARD
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
LIST OF EXHIBITS	viii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MANDATORY NOTICES	3
III. REQUIREMENTS FOR REVIEW	5
IV. LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART	6
V. THE '815 PATENT	7
A. The '815 Patent	7
1. The Claims	8
2. Specification.....	9
3. Summary of the Relevant Prosecution Histories	12
a. The '815 Patent Prosecution History.....	12
i. The '374 Application Prosecution History	12
ii. The '688 Application Prosecution History	15
b. The EP '589 prosecution history	18
c. The EP '149 prosecution history	22
VI. THE SCOPE AND CONTENT OF THE PRIOR ART.....	24
A. State of the prior art as of March 2001	24
B. WO '389.....	27
VII. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION	29
VIII. ANALYSIS OF GROUNDS FOR TRIAL	32

A.	Ground I: Anticipation Under 35 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	33
1.	Independent claim 1 is anticipated by WO '389	33
a.	Preamble: A method for removing contaminant DNA ..	33
b.	Step 1: Converting the sample to an acidic aqueous solution of low conductivity	34
i.	“converting the sample”	34
ii.	“molarity” and “pH” of the acidic aqueous solution	36
iii.	“conductivity” of the aqueous acidic solution	37
c.	Step 2: Adjusting the pH to form particles.....	40
i.	“adjusting the pH”	40
ii.	“molarity” of the adjusted sample.....	41
iii.	“to form particles”	43
d.	Step 3: Removing particles.....	46
2.	Claims 2–7 and 12 are Anticipated by WO '389.....	48
a.	Claim 2 is anticipated	49
b.	Claim 3 is anticipated	49
c.	Claim 4 is anticipated	50
d.	Claim 5 is anticipated	50
e.	Claim 6 is anticipated	51
f.	Claim 7 is anticipated	51
g.	Claim 12 is anticipated	52
3.	Independent Claim 13 is Anticipated by WO '389	52
a.	Preamble: A method for removing contaminant DNA ..	52

b.	Step 1: Converting the sample to an acidic aqueous solution of low conductivity	53
c.	Step 2: Neutralizing the pH to form particles.....	53
d.	Step 3: Filtering to removing particles	55
B.	Ground II: Obviousness Under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	55
1.	Claims 1–7 and 12–13 are obvious over WO '389.....	57
2.	There is no evidence of secondary considerations	59
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Baxter Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Alcon Research, Ltd. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	44, 47
<i>In re Antor Media Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	27
<i>In re Application of Meyer</i> , 599 F.2d 1026 (C.C.P.A. 1979)	56
<i>In re Application of Skoner</i> , 517 F.2d 947 (C.C.P.A. 1975)	56
<i>In re Best</i> , 562 F.2d 1252 (C.C.P.A. 1974)	56
<i>Elkay Mfg. Co. v. Ebco Mfg. Co.</i> , 192 F.3d 973 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	42, 45
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 495 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Google Inc. & Apple Inc. v. Jongerius Panoramic Techs., LLC</i> , IPR2013-00191, Paper 70 (PTAB Aug. 12, 2014).....	27
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	56
<i>In re Huai-Hung Kao</i> , 639 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	44, 47
<i>In re King</i> , 801 F.2d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Knauf Insulation, Inc. v. Rockwool Int’l A/S</i> , No. 2016-1184, 2017 WL 744055 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 27, 2017).....	44, 47

<i>Kroy IP Holdings, LLC v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. Tex. 2015).....	2, 56, 57
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	3, 6, 58
<i>MEHL/Biophile Int’l Corp. v. Milgraum</i> , 192 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>In re Napier</i> , 55 F.3d 610 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	56
<i>In re Preda</i> , 401 F.2d 825 (C.C.P.A 1968).....	43, 47
<i>Richardson-Vicks, Inc. v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 1476 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	59
<i>Ruckus Wireless, Inc. v. Innovative Wireless Sols., LLC</i> , 824 F.3d 999 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	31
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. ComplementSoft, LLC.</i> , 825 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Schering Corp. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	38, 41, 50
<i>Sega of Am., Inc. v. Uniloc USA, Inc.</i> , IPR2014-01453, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 10, 2015).....	59
<i>SIBIA Neurosciences, Inc. v. Cadus Pharm. Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	2, 56
<i>Teleflex, Inc. v. Ficosa N. Am. Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	38, 41, 50
<i>Trivascular, Inc. v. Samuels</i> , 812 F.3d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Verizon Servs. Corp. v. Cox Fibernet Va., Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	2

<i>In re Wilson</i> , 311 F.2d 266 (C.C.P.A. 1962)	39
---	----

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 102	56
35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 103	56
35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	2, 5, 12, 55
35 U.S.C. § 112	13, 15, 17

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)	3
37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(1)	5
37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(2)	5, 32
37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b)	29
37 C.F.R. § 42.104	5
37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)	5
37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(4)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 48,759-60	3
MPEP § 2112	56
MPEP § 2112.02	47
MPEP § 2124	39

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit	Description
1001	Takeda et al., U.S. Patent No. 7,927,815 B2, “Protein Purification Method,” (issued Apr. 19, 2011) (“the ’815 patent”)
1002	Declaration of Todd M. Przybycien, Ph.D. in Support of Petition for <i>Inter Partes</i> Review
1003	International Publication No. WO 95/22389 to Shadle et al. (“WO ’389”)
1004	European Application No. 02703958.5, published as EP 1380589 (“EP ’589”)
1005	Excerpts from the Prosecution File History of U.S. Patent No. 7,927,815
1006	Excerpts from the Prosecution File History of European Application No. 02703958.5, published as EP 1380589
1007	Formulas and Calculations Appendix prepared by Todd M. Przybycien on May 15, 2017
1008	Shadle et al., U.S. Patent No. 5,429,746, “Antibody Purification” (issued Jul. 4, 1995) (“the ’746 patent”)
1009	Robert K. Scopes, Protein Purification: Principles and Practice 21-71, 236-252 (1987) (“Scopes”)
1010	Jerry M. Martin et al., “Cartridge Filtration for Biotechnology,” in Bioprocessing Engineering: Systems, Equipment and Facilities (Bjorn K. Lydersen et al., eds.) 317-370 (1994) (“Martin”)
1011	Excerpts from the Prosecution File History of European Application No. 10011215.0, published as EP 2336149 (“EP ’149”)
1012	Anne R. Karrow et al., “Buffer Capacity of Biologics—From Buffer Salts to Buffering by Antibodies,” <i>Biotechnol. Prog.</i> , 29(2):480-492 (2013) (“Karrow”)
1013	Alexander Apelblat and Josef Barthel, “Conductance Studies on Aqueous Citric Acid,” <i>Z. Naturforsch</i> 46(a):131-140 (1991) (“Apelblat I”)

1014	Alexander Apelblat, Citric Acid 13-212 (2014) (“Apelblat II”)
1015	Gerald D. Fasman, Practical Handbook of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, 545-549, 554 (1989) (“Fasman”)
1016	Protocol for Citrate Buffer Conductivity Measurements prepared by Todd M. Przybycien on May 8, 2017 (“Protocol”)
1017	Peter A. Bruttel, Conductometry—Conductivity Measurement, Metrohm (2004) (“Metrohm Monograph”)
1018	CRC, Handbook of Chemistry and Physics, 61st Edition, F-118 (1980) (“CRC Handbook”)
